State of Misconsin



2011 Senate Bill 262

Date of enactment: March 23, 2012 Date of publication*: April 6, 2012

2011 WISCONSIN ACT 153

AN ACT *to create* 30.12 (1n) of the statutes; **relating to:** a permit exemption for the placement of a pier containing a floating toilet facility in the St. Croix National Scenic Riverway.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 30.12 (1n) of the statutes is created to read:

30.12 (**1n**) FLOATING TOILET FACILITIES. (a) In this subsection, "national park service" means the national park service, federal department of the interior.

(b) The placement of a pier that meets all of the fol-

lowing requirements is exempt from the permit requirements under this section:

1. The pier contains a floating toilet facility that meets technical specifications approved by the national park service for floating toilet facilities.

2. The pier is owned and placed by the national park service along a federally owned shoreline in a federally administered area of the St. Croix National Scenic Riverway.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2009–10: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].